A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES TO APPROPRIATE \$25,000.00 FROM THE LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND FOR UPCOMING COMMUNITY BASED CRIME PREVENTION EFFORTS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, The Police Department seeks funding to implement and support several community based crime prevention events and activities, including but not limited to, "National Night Out Against Crime, Summer Youth Programs, Gang Resistance Training, etc., and

WHEREAS, The Police Department, as part of its ongoing endeavors to serve the residents of the City of Riviera Beach, recognizes the need for Crime Prevention Programs; and

WHEREAS, The Police Chief seeks to implement and support Law Enforcement efforts designed to prevent crime and disrupt potential criminal activity; and

WHEREAS, The request is consistent with the provisions of Florida State Statute §932.7055.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA, THAT:

SECTION 1: The City Council approves the crime prevention initiative as set forth by the Police Department.

RESOLUTION NO.	
PAGE 2	

SECTION 2: The City Council authorizes the Director of Finance and Administrative Services to appropriate the fund balance from the Law Enforcement Trust Fund to set up the budget to implement and support various upcoming community based crime prevention efforts in the amount of \$25,000.00.

SECTION 3: This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this ______ day of _______, 2019

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

RESOLUTION NOPAGE 3	
APPROVED:	
DONNIE I FELDED	VACHAMDA MILLED ANDEDCON
RONNIE L. FELDER MAYOR	KASHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON CHAIRPERSON
ATTEST:	
CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY, CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK	JULIE A. BOTEL, Ed.D CHAIR PRO TEM
	TRADRICK MCCOY COUNCILPERSON
	SHIRLEY D. LANIER COUNCILPERSON
	DOUGLAS A. LAWSON COUNCILPERSON
MOTIONED BY:	REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
SECONDED BY: T. MCCOY:	DAWN S. WYNN, CITY ATTORNEY
K. MILLER-ANDERSON:	DATE:
S. LANIER:	
J. BOTEL:	
D. LAWSON:	